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Police Complaints Commissioner

In Reply Please Quote Our File Number:
PC 23-0049

March 23, 2023

Chief Dan Kinsella
Halifax Regional Police
1975 Gottingen Street
Halifax, NS B3J 2H1

Dear Chief Kinsella:
Re: P(C-23-0049: The matter of Scott Jewers and an Unknown Officer

This will acknowledge receipt of the above complaint, a copy of which is attached for your
information and attention together with two subsequent emails from Mr. Jewers. The Form 5 was
received on March 15, 2023, but the complaint was not accepted for processing until March 23,
2023, when the attached emails from Mr. Jewers were received.

The complaint is to be investigated only in relation to the officer who removed handcuffs from Mr.
Jewers at HRP headquarters on August 2, 2022.

In accordance with Sections 36(1) and 42(3) of the Police Act Regulations, a copy of a Notice of
Completion of Investigation in Form 9 shall be forwarded to the complainant, the member
complained of and to me, on or before May 22, 2023.

Should it become apparent during the course of the investigation that there will not be sufficient
time to complete it, a request in writing must be made to me to extend the timeline. I will require
detailed reasons for the request.

In the event of a Withdrawal of Complaint (Form 6) or an Informal Resolution of Complaint

(Form 7), a copy of either form shall be forwarded to the complainant, the member complained of

and to me, therefore making the submission of a Form 9 unnecessary.

Yours truly,
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Patrick H. Curran
Police Complaints Commissioner

Attachment
<! Scott Jewers — Complainant

Insp. Ron Legere - HRP
Nasha Nijhawan — Solicitor on behalf of the unknown officer



FORM 5 - Public Complaint — [Section 31(1)] Pelice Act Regulations
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Distribution: Complainant, named police officer(s), Chief Officer or Board and Police Complaints Commissioner

Document Number: 1004760



Doucette, Claire

From: Scott Jewers <jewers.scott@gmail.com>

Sent: March 23, 2023 9:27 AM

To: COM, POL

Subject: Re: PC-23-0049 The matter of Scott Jewers and Unknown Officers

You don't often get email from jewers.scott@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

** EXTERNAL EMAIL / COURRIEL EXTERNE **
Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking on links / Faites preuve de prudence si vous ouvrez une piece
jointe ou cliquez sur un lien

No TO BE PERFECTLY CLEAR - As i stated to your Officers... | do not want them personally punished (Aside from
Officer 5 who took the cuffs off). But if they lied on the record, there is nothing | can do. As stated... Dan Kinsella
should have taken personal responsibility. The fact they would use this to extor his own Officers is an

absolute Breach of Public Trust.

If | hear of any of the Officers getting fired, or being targeted. | am going to have a very serious problem. So you will
not just remove them without making it very clear why Dan Kinsella was not responsible.

On Thu, Mar 23, 2023 at 9:19 AM Scott Jewers <jewers.scott@gmail.com> wrote:
. Hi,

After filing this complaint, NSHA, who was involved in covering it up. And had serious quantified complaints made
against them Had me arrested, falsely accused, stripped mof my rights... RCMP was shocked.... But this time the
RCMP refused to arrest me, pushed back... But NSHA lied and forced them t because they faced serious shared
liability, for slandering, lying, perjury and Torturing me. Using HRP false arrest, as justification to torture and slader
me again. Then claimed "Plausible Deniability". It's absolutely criminal. But | digress...

Very Basically. Aside from my wallet being stolen... the Following is still objective true, and indicates serious
crimes.... The Wortley Report apology on November 19th 2019 -

| got an email about a "Job" from Capital Health.

Jim Perrin got his Transfer to JDirving

Postmedia Gets their Journalistic Accreditation

TorStar Shuts down their Halifax Office (Next Day)

Jamie Irving now sits on the Board of Directors of POstmedia. Postmedia seems to have Owed JDirving Money
(Debt consolidation?), while JDirving Sold Brunswick News Inc to POSTMEDIA for 16 Million dollars. - Motive,
opportunity and Intent.

Dan Kinsella said "I, as chief, will take personal responsibility and follow up in every case.” (An absolute lie)

Postmedia and TorStar were under investigation for Collusion. While HRP said it would be disingenuous to
apologize... until Basically The "Right kind of White", Rich... white men. Got special Considerations. While noting
Postmedia, has promoted Known hate groups, hate rhetoric, racists and misinformation. They are also 66% foreign
owned and linked to some of the worst people imaginable... Now April 18th 2019, the SAME day i get a speeding
ticket, get pointed at RIGHT IN TRAFFIC and pulled over, there is HRP document, that somehow TorStar got their
hands on, showing Robin McNeil and Board of Police Commissioners stating there would be further organization
changes required before apologizing for Systemic Racism. Basically the Transfer of Jim Perrin which is generally
reasonable. But then, his Job with JDirving just happens to get Posted 10 Days after HRP Magically finding my
wallet, where Jim perrin would have control over the Case.... if there is ANY open case what so, CSIS has to deny my
security clearance, and cant tell anyone. ALlowing JDIrving to attack, frame and degrade by Proxy. THIS IS A FACT....
IDIrving retaliated against me, when | did absolutely nothing. And guess who JDirving then sends to Investigate?
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JIM PERRIN...Who then objectively lied about the investigation while they mocked Racism and Harassment as all
some Narrative to get police.... this is really serious.And directly links the collision to IDIrving and their Private
Interests. The fact they were feeding this extortion engine, allowed 3RD Parties, Non Canadians to Game our
System, which directly compromised our National Security and Defense.... These were some of the worst possible
people in the world and because of this corruption they were able to penetrate and use the Police as Proxy...
Really, this is the premise of a seditious conspiracy and these individuals are very reasonably aided and abetted.

Dan Kinsella said "l. as chief, will take personal responsibility and follow up in every case.” (An absolute lie)

As a matter of Fact and clear record - | also informed all parties, RCMP, HRP and CSIS before going down. HRP was
on thread for over a Year. Detailed public dates and data was submitted 20 Days before going down - and proves
there are absolutely no random dates or made up connections. HRP knew the dates were right, in fact the
supervisor confirmed a Date about what appears to be Jim perrins Job Posting with JDIrving 2019-06-17. They said
we're going to get you some information as to contact professional services, as they said the Officers don't take the
complaints. Which is FALSE, she just didn't want to have to file the complaint against the chief and thes "right kinds
of white".

Complimenting or filing a complaint against a Halifax Regional Police Officer - https://www.halifax.ca/fire-
police/police/programs-services/compliments-or-complaints

Who can make a complaint?

The conduct of Halifax Regional Police employees is guided by the Code of Ethics.

Anyone who feels they haven’t been treated properly or who has concerns about the actions of a Halifax Regional
Police officer, or the policies or service provided by Halifax Regional Police, may file a complaint.

You can make a complaint against any Halifax Regional Police officer, including the Chief of Police.

Do | have to contact Professional Standards to make a complaint?
No. You may make your complaint to any of the following:

the Halifax Regional Municipality Board of Police Commissioners

the Police Complaints Commissioner

You can discuss your concern with any of the above but if you want to make a formal complaint, you must fill out
and complete the Form 5 - Public Complaint — [Section 31(1)] Police Act Regulations form [PDF].

The Police Complaints Commissioner receives a copy of every formal complaint, regardless of where it is filed.

NSHA, upon clearly knowing there was a massive conflict of interest, lied and tried to cover up the incredible failing
of the staff. Including NSHA giving my Bookbag to two non-associated HRP Officers who, as it was reported, went
through all my stuff including my wallet... The next day, the person whom they used to claim was me, came to me
about my bookbag, and told me what the police did and asked "Do you want to rock paper scissors for one of

the $20's".... | had 2, $20 bills in there... they 100%, were given my stuff. NSHA has also lied about this breach. The
psychologist was recorded...and her behavior is shocking... It's the definition of Criminal Negligence. | heard the
two officers who arrested me talking, they knew something was wrong, and it wasn't me. | was calm ,cool and
collected the entire time. Officer 1, 2, 3 and 4. Didn't really mistreat me aside from Arresting me... Officer 5 who
took my Cuffs Off - Should be fired and reprimanded immediately. The Supervisor should be fired - that was a
criminal assault. Dan Kinsella knew about this but let his Officers take the heat to cover up for himself... hoping he
could hold it over their heads.... And makes me wonder then about the Historic and Unprecedented Vote of
Confidence that occured just 1.5 Months later, where 96% voted against the chief... It's an interesting coincidence
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to say the least. While if any party thought i was a risk, why let me walk down to HRP? Because no party thought |
was at risk. Including CSIS and RCMP.

The basic question here - WHY DIDN'T HRP LET ME FILE A COMPLAINT!? Because they knew they were in the
wrong. This was Criminal Negligence at best.

As for torture, it was criminal assault. Because NSHA lied and knew they would have to file a complaint against
HRP. They covered it up...and then forced me to Take risperidone under threat of severe violence. Which has a 46%
chance of Erectile Dysfunction.... On top of other serious side effects. This was absolutely coercive torture. And
HRP exploited, extorted, lied, cheat and stole as to specifically have me tortured and defamed... they knew it
would affect my personal Record. And now the RCMP is saying that Because NSHA said | was retarded, they
don't have to open a case... They are refusing to allow me to file a complaint regarding the core issue because
HRP lied, and NSHA had to cover it up... So now RCMP is claiming because HRP and NSHA said im retarded . |
don't get my chartered rights. | have no rights to open a case with the RCMP. While under Canadian law, Even if |
was retarded.... | still have rights. Which means this is a Hate Crime... and HRP is well aware of the Damage
their Actions caused. And is absolutely complicit in the matter... serving as their Message of Terror. Not only to
me, but to the Entire Halifax Community. And | want this investigated as a Hate Crime.

While:

Department of Justice - What You Need to Know About Making a Citizen's Arrest - | asked valid, legal
questions. Never made a threat, never loitered or caused any issues with Officers. As stated and requested, |
discussed the issue with Law Enforcement for clarification as the evidence was incredible. Especially regarding My
Wallet which just HAPPENED to end up in HRP Custody under JIM PERRIN. So in terms of my property, there being
no limiting timeline and the fact these parties are ACTIVELY benefiting, as if this became public they would face
consequences... Meaning they would be actively benefiting from the theft of my property. | asked for this to be
clarified. Never , ever, ever said | was ever going to touch anyone, and have never made a threat. This was
confirmed by RCMP and CSIS. Never made a threat, or have ever suggested violence. An arrest does not mean
there is any physical contact.

HRP Basically committed several Hate Crimes. In addition to a False Arrest, Breach of trust,
Slander, Defamation, Criminal Negligence and Criminal Assault. Just as a starter.

On Wed, Mar 15, 2023 at 11:51 AM COM, POL <POLCOM @novascotia.ca> wrote:

Good morning,

Please see attached.

Thank you,

Complaint Intake Clerk



Office of the Police Complaints Commissioner
PO Box 1573
1690 Hollis Street, 3™ Floor

Halifax, Nova Scotia B3J 2Y3

Phone 902-424-3246
- Fax902-424-1777

Email POLCOM@novascotia.ca

Scott Jewers

Scott Jewers



